

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT P. STORCH, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PETE HEGSETH, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 1:25-cv-00415

Judge Ana C. Reyes

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HON. ERIC J. SOSKIN,**  
**FORMER INSPECTOR GENERAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

I. Under Article II, At-Will Removal Is the Overwhelming Default Rule. .... 4

II. The Narrow Exceptions to the Removal Power Do Not Apply Here. .... 6

A. An IG Is Not a Multi-Member, Balanced, Expert Commission Under *Humphrey’s Executor*. .... 7

B. IGs Are Principal Officers and Exercise Broad Executive Powers..... 7

1. Statutory Structure Demonstrates That IGs Are Principal Officers ..... 8

2. IGs Do Not Function as “Inferior Officers” in Their Exercise of Authority .....9

3. IGs Exercise Broad Executive Powers and Do Not Have “Narrowly Defined Duties” ..12

4. IGs Are Not Employees .....16

III. The Thirty-Day-Notice Statute Does Not Change the Analysis. .... 17

IV. Plaintiffs’ Equitable Relief Would Be Improper and Ineffective. .... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021) .....	6, 18, 19
<i>Comm.on Oversight and Gov’t Reform v. Sessions</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	1
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	4, 5, 22
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	21
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	5
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	16
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866) .....	20
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	5, 7, 20
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017) .....	9
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888) .....	21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024) .....	6, 12, 15, 22
<i>U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 25 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 884 (D.N.J. 1980) .....	14

*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*,  
594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....8

*Wiener v. United States*,  
357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....20

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1958) .....15

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 .....4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....4

5 U.S.C. § 403 .....8, 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 403(a) .....8, 9, 11

5 U.S.C. § 403(b) .....8, 17

5 U.S.C. § 404(a) .....9, 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 406(1) .....13

5 U.S.C. § 406(f) .....15

5 U.S.C. § 406(g) .....11

5 U.S.C. § 408 .....13

5 U.S.C. § 420 .....16

5 U.S.C. § 6329b .....18

7 U.S.C. § 2270 .....15

31 U.S.C. § 1105 .....11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....21

49 U.S.C. § 354 .....14

An Act to Regulate the Time and Manner of Administering Certain Oaths, Pub. L.  
No. 1-1, 1 Stat. 23 (1789) .....2

Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004) .....2

Pub. L. No. 117-286, 136 Stat. 4196 (2022) .....16

**Other Authorities**

*Appointment and Removal of Federal Reserve Bank Members of the Federal  
Open Market Committee*,  
43 Op. O.L.C. 263 (2019) .....8, 20

CIGIE, *CIGIE Legislative Priorities for the 118th Congress* (Feb. 22, 2023),  
[https://www.ignet.gov/sites/default/files/files/  
CIGIELegislativePriorities118thCongress.pdf](https://www.ignet.gov/sites/default/files/files/CIGIELegislativePriorities118thCongress.pdf) .....11

CIGIE, *Frequently Asked Questions: Are IGs Independent?*,  
<https://www.ignet.gov/content/frequently-asked-questions> .....10

CIGIE, *The Inspectors General* (July 14, 2014), [https://www.ignet.gov/sites/  
default/files/files/IG\\_Authorities\\_Paper\\_-\\_Final\\_6-11-14.pdf](https://www.ignet.gov/sites/default/files/files/IG_Authorities_Paper_-_Final_6-11-14.pdf); .....16, 17

CIGIE, *Presidential Transition Handbook: The Role of Inspectors General and the Transition to a New Administration* (Nov. 2024) (CIGIE Transition Handbook), [https://www.ignet.gov/sites/default/files/CIGIE Presidential Transition Handbook - 2024.pdf](https://www.ignet.gov/sites/default/files/CIGIE_Presidential_Transition_Handbook_-_2024.pdf).....9

*Ending Radical and Wasteful Government DEI Programs and Preferencing*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8339 (Jan. 29, 2025).....10

HHS OIG, *Fall 2024 Semiannual Report to Congress* (2024), [https://oig.hhs.gov/documents/sar/10084/Fall\\_2024\\_SAR\\_508.pdf](https://oig.hhs.gov/documents/sar/10084/Fall_2024_SAR_508.pdf) .....14

HHS OIG, *FY 2025 Justification of Estimates for Congress* (2024), <https://oig.hhs.gov/documents/budget/9814/FY%202025%20OIG%20Budget.pdf>.....15

HHS OIG, *Spring 2024 Semiannual Report to Congress* (2024), [https://oig.hhs.gov/documents/sar/9905/Spring\\_2024\\_SAR.pdf](https://oig.hhs.gov/documents/sar/9905/Spring_2024_SAR.pdf).....14

*Inspector Gen. Legis.*,  
1 Op. O.L.C. 16 (1977) .....19

Jacob Knutson, *Ex-Trump Official Says DOJ Investigating Him Over Potential Felony Violations*, Axios (Sept. 15, 2022), <https://www.axios.com/2022/09/15/trump-doj-jeffrey-clark-phone-federal-probe> .....15

Letter from William P. Barr, Acting Deputy Att’y Gen., to William M. Diefenderfer, Deputy Dir., OMB (July 17, 1990).....14

Memorandum of January 20, 2025, *Return to In-Person Work*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8251 (Jan. 28, 2025).....10

*Nominal*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/nominal>.....9

Testimony of IG Mark Lee Greenblatt, *Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Gov’t Operations & the Fed. Workforce of the H. Comm. on Oversight & Accountability: Oversight of the Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and Efficiency*, 118th Cong. (July 23, 2024), <https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/Greenblatt-Testimony.pdf>.....11
